

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-11916-BEM

Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. HAMILTON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JAMES W. HARLOW
Acting Assistant Director

ISAAC C. BELFER (D.C. Bar No. 1014909)
Trial Attorney
Federal Programs Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 305-7134
(202) 514-8742 (fax)
Isaac.C.Belfer@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. January 2026 Vaccine Recommendations	3
II. The Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices.....	8
III. Procedural History	9
LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	11
A. The January 2026 Action Is Unreviewable Because CDC's Vaccine Recommendations Are Committed to Agency Discretion by Law	11
B. The January 2026 Action Is Not Final Agency Action.....	13
C. The January 2026 Action Was Reasonable and Reasonably Explained.....	15
1. CDC Can Modify Immunization Recommendations Without Consulting ACIP	15
2. The January 2026 Action Was Reasonably Explained	17
3. CDC Reasonably Considered the Relevant Factors.....	20
D. ACIP Is Operating in Compliance With FACA	24
1. ACIP Is Fairly Balanced	24
2. ACIP Is Not Inappropriately Influenced.....	28
E. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the January 2026 Action and the February 2026 ACIP Meeting	30
1. The Theories of Harm in the Third Amended Complaint Do Not Support Standing	31
a. Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	31
b. Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing.....	34
2. Being Denied Participation in ACIP Workgroups Does Not Give Plaintiffs Standing	35
II. The Public Interest Strongly Disfavors Plaintiffs' Attempt to Suppress Differing Viewpoints About Vaccine Policy.....	36
III. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Before The Court Rules On The Merits	37
IV. Plaintiffs' Proposed Preliminary Injunction is Overbroad.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.,</i> 719 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.D.C. 2010)	16
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.,</i> 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Am. Wild Horse Campaign v. Stone-Manning,</i> No. 23-CV-117-KHR, 2024 WL 3872558 (D. Wyo. Aug. 14, 2024)	17
<i>Ayoub v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 1318918 (D. Mass. Mar. 14, 2018)	30
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland,</i> 397 U.S. 5647 (1970)	37
<i>Becky's Broncos, LLC v. Town of Nantucket,</i> 138 F.4th 77 (1st Cir. 2025)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Companies v. FCC,</i> 79 F.3d 11955 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 1548 (1997)	13
<i>Berkey Int'l, LLC v. EPA,</i> No. CV 24-1106 (CVR), 2024 WL 35177213 (D.P.R. July 24, 2024)	20
<i>Biden v. Texas,</i> 597 U.S. 788 (2022)	14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki,</i> 442 U.S. 6822 (1979)	43
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States,</i> 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.,</i> 370 F.3d 1512 (1st Cir. 2004)	39, 42
<i>Cheng v. Neumann,</i> 51 F.4th 4387 (1st Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 558 U.S. 3109 (2010)	36
<i>City of Lowell v. Enel N. Am., Inc.,</i> 705 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Mass. 2010)	39, 43
<i>CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Props., Inc.,</i> 48 F.3d 6182 (1st Cir. 1995)	38

<i>Cowels v. FBI</i> , 936 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Daumont-Colon v. Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito de Caguas</i> , 982 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 4629 (1994).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 7522 (2019).....	12, 16
<i>Dist. 4 Lodge of the Int’l Ass’n of Mechanists & Aerospace Workers Loc. Lodge 207 v. Raimondo</i> , 18 F.4th 384 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15, 20, 23
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. (P.R.) v. Monroig-Zayas</i> , 445 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 4143 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 3672 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 604 U.S. 5429 (2025).....	23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	12
<i>Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 873 (1983).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon</i> , 573 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	32
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 8210 (1985).....	12
<i>Hochendorner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 7243 (1st Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>In re Rivera Torres</i> , 432 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Juarez Morales v. Noem</i> , 791 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (D. Mass. 2025)	38
<i>Littlefield v. DOI</i> , 85 F.4th 6353 (1st Cir. 2023).....	15, 18

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31, 35
<i>Marasco & Nesselbush, LLP v. Collins,</i> 6 F.4th 1596 (1st Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,</i> 490 U.S. 3608 (1989).....	17
<i>Matos ex rel. Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.,</i> 367 F.3d 684 (1st Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</i> 520 U.S. 9682 (1997).....	10, 38
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 293 (1983).....	15, 20, 23
<i>Murthy v. Missouri,</i> 603 U.S. 438 (2024).....	30
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Barr,</i> 496 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (D.D.C. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo,</i> 602 U.S. 1757 (2024).....	37
<i>New York v. McMahon,</i> 784 F. Supp. 3d 3112 (D. Mass. 2025)	40
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 391 U.S. 5633 (1968).....	36
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Kennedy,</i> 162 F.4th 1556 (1st Cir. 2025).....	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 4608 (2009).....	37
<i>Preston v. United States,</i> No. CV 19-11034-MPK, 2022 WL 30932359 (D. Mass. May 25, 2022)	4
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods,</i> 886 F.2d 4194 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein,</i> 583 F.3d 8607 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17, 23
<i>Rosaura Bldg. Corp. v. Municipality of Mayaguez,</i> 778 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>S.F. Real Est. Invs. v. Real Est. Inv. Tr. of Am.,</i> 692 F.2d 8148 (1st Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 426 U.S. 262 (1976).....	34

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 3308 (2016).....	30, 35
<i>State v. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-881, 2010 WL 12680904 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2010)	14
<i>Student Loan Marketing Association v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Trump v. Casa, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 8314 (2025).....	43
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler</i> , 954 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 15 (1926).....	30
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 3905 (1981).....	38
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 5197 (1978).....	20
<i>Water Keeper All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 271 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 3052 (1982).....	36
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 74 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 1746 (1922).....	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-15.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	44
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	11, 13
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	43
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12, 15
5 U.S.C. § 1004(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 1004(b)(3)	28, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 1008(b)	16
42 U.S.C. § 217a(a).....	1, 8, 16
42 U.S.C. § 243(a)	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 262(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	34
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	31
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(ii).....	34
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(ii).....	34
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.105(g).....	28, 29
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(ii)	34
Restoring Gold Standard Science, Exec. Order No. 14,303, 90 Fed. Reg. 22,601 (May 23, 2025).....	6, 7, 8
Other Authorities	
AAP, Red Book Online, https://publications.aap.org/redbook	33
ACIP, <i>ACIP Charter</i> (Dec. 3, 2025), https://perma.cc/8W76-JTTS	35
ACIP, <i>June 25-26, 2025 ACIP Meeting Summary</i> , https://perma.cc/WEP5-K2LD	26
ACIP, <i>September 18-19, 2025 ACIP Meeting Summary</i> , https://perma.cc/Q5AE-PN4R	25, 26, 35
ACIP Secretariat, <i>ACIP: Work Groups, Standard Operating Procedures</i> (Aug. 2018), https://perma.cc/8NK4-T4SK	35
CDC, <i>ACIP Meeting Information</i> (Dec. 3, 2025), https://perma.cc/P4HQ-6X94	9
CDC, <i>ACIP Membership Roster</i> (Jan. 14, 2026), https://perma.cc/74CV-D3NT	9, 27
HHS, Fact Sheet: CDC Childhood Immunization Recommendations, https://perma.cc/DSL3-HWAJ	8, 23
Presidential Mem., Aligning U.S. Core Childhood Vaccine Recommendations with Best Practices from Peer, Developed Countries (Dec. 5, 2025), https://perma.cc/P67Y-8UQL	4, 16
S. Bray & P. Miller, Getting into Equity, 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1763 (2022)	43
